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 Note 

Unaudited 

1 January 2023 

to  

30 June 2023 

Unaudited 

1 January 2022 

to  

30 June 2022 

  US$'000 US$'000 

 
Cash flows from operating activities: 

 
      

Profit/(Loss) before income tax   295,275 (346,865) 
Adjustments for:    
  Depreciation of property, plant and equipment  393,142 395,028 
  Impairment of aircraft  3,300 850,571 
  Amortisation of deferred debt issue costs  10,498 12,822 
Amortisation of share-based compensation 7 3,273 4,286 
Interest income from finance leases  (20,018) (20,466) 

  Other interest and fee income 3 (40,476) (53,472) 
  Net gain on sale of aircraft 4 (13,942) (13,126) 
  Finance expenses 6 296,462 228,548 

Income arising from termination of lease  – (222,876) 
  Impairment losses on financial assets  3,428 5,918 
Other income   (37,175) –         

Operating profit before working capital changes  893,767 840,368     

Decrease/(Increase) in receivables  43,527 (52,792) 
Decrease in payables  (13,890) (64,589) 
Increase in maintenance reserves, net  58,497 84,528 
Decrease in deferred income  (13,313) (17,618)         
Cash generated from operations  968,588 789,897     

Security deposits (paid)/received, net  (205) 87,202 
Lease transaction closing costs paid  (55) (69) 
Income tax paid, net  (4,941) (4,801) 
Interest and fee income received  60,626 73,940         
Net cash flows from operating activities  1,024,013 946,169                 
Cash flows from investing activities:        

Purchase of property, plant and equipment  (974,775) (607,091) 
Purchase of aircraft classified as finance lease  (242,000) – 
Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment 4 108,081 405,475 
Refund of pre-delivery payment by airlines  15,037 91,835         
Net cash flows used in investing activities  (1,093,657) (109,781) 
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 Note 

Unaudited 

1 January 2023 

to  

30 June 2023 

Unaudited 

1 January 2022 

to  

30 June 2022 

  US$'000 US$'000 

    
Cash flows from financing activities:        

Proceeds from loans and borrowings  1,625,000 1,185,000 

Repayment of loans and borrowings   (717,264) (780,415) 
Decrease in borrowings from revolving credit 
facilities, net 

 
(245,000) (920,000) 

Repayment of lease liabilities  (1,882) (1,454) 

Finance expenses paid  (302,637) (229,323) 

Debt issue costs paid  (15,183) (1,993) 

Dividends paid 21 (122,840) (120,272) 

Increase in cash and bank balances – encumbered  (3,264) (2,008)         
Net cash flows from/(used in) financing activities  216,930 (870,465)         
 
Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 

 
147,286 (34,077) 

Cash and cash equivalents at 1 January   391,913 484,885         
Cash and cash equivalents at 30 June  539,199 450,808 
    
     
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The accompanying accounting policies and explanatory notes form an integral part of the financial statements. 
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1. Corporate information 
 
BOC Aviation Limited (the “Company”) is a public company limited by shares and is listed on the main 
board of The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited. The Company’s majority shareholder is Sky 
Splendor Limited, which is incorporated in the Cayman Islands. The shareholder of Sky Splendor 
Limited is Bank of China Group Investment Limited, incorporated in Hong Kong and owned by Bank 
of China Limited, incorporated in the People's Republic of China (“PRC”). Bank of China Limited is 
majority owned by Central Huijin Investment Limited (“Central Huijin”), which is incorporated in the 
PRC. Central Huijin is a wholly owned subsidiary of China Investment Corporation (“CIC”), which is a 
wholly state-owned company in the PRC. 
  
The registered address of the Company is 79 Robinson Road, #15-01, Singapore 068897. 
 
The principal activities of the Company, which are conducted in Singapore, are the leasing of aircraft, 
management of aircraft leases and other related activities. The subsidiary companies are primarily 
engaged in the leasing of aircraft and other related activities.  
 
 

2. Basis of preparation and significant accounting policies 
 

2.1  Basis of preparation 
 
As at 30 June 2023, the Group’s current liabilities exceeded its current assets by US$3,180.2 million 
(31 December 2022: US$1,873.9 million). The interim financial statements have been prepared on a 
going concern basis as the management is reasonably confident that after taking into account cash 
generated by the Group and unutilised committed banking facilities, the Group will have sufficient 
resources to pay its debts as and when they fall due. 
 
The financial statements of the Group are prepared In accordance with International Financial 
Reporting Standards (“IFRSs”) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board and are 
also prepared in accordance with Singapore Financial Reporting Standards (International) 
(“SFRS(I)s”) as issued by the Singapore Accounting Standards Council. Accordingly, the interim 
financial statements of the Group have been prepared in accordance with both International 
Accounting Standard 34 Interim Financial Reporting and SFRS(I) 1-34 Interim Financial Reporting.  
 
The interim financial statements do not include all the information and disclosures required in the 
annual financial statements, and should be read in conjunction with the Group’s audited consolidated 
financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2022.  
 
The interim financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost convention, except as 
disclosed in the accounting policies and the explanatory notes. The interim financial statements are 
presented in the Group’s functional currency, United States Dollar ("US$" or “US Dollar”) and all values 
are rounded to the nearest thousand (US$'000), except when otherwise indicated. Where necessary, 
comparative information has been re-represented to conform with the presentation in the current 
period. 
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2. Basis of preparation and significant accounting policies (cont’d) 
 
2.2  Changes in significant accounting policies 

 
The significant accounting policies adopted are consistent with those of the previous financial year 
which are set out in the audited consolidated financial statements of the Group for the financial year 
ended 31 December 2022, except for the adoption of new and revised standards effective for annual 
periods beginning on or after 1 January 2023.  
 
In the United Kingdom, Finance (No.2) Act 2023 was substantively enacted on 20 June 2023 and 
subsequently passed into law on 11 July 2023, introducing a global minimum effective tax rate of 15%. 
The legislation implements a domestic top-up tax and a multinational top-up tax, effective for financial 
years beginning on or after 31 December 2023. The Group has applied the exception under 
Amendments to IAS 12/SFRS(I) 1-12 to recognising and disclosing information about deferred tax 
assets and liabilities related to top-up income taxes. 
 
Accordingly, the adoption of these new and revised standards did not have any material impact on the 
interim financial statements of the Group. 
 
 

3. Other interest and fee income 
 

  

Unaudited 
1 January 2023  

to  
30 June 2023 

Unaudited 
1 January 2022 

to  
30 June 2022 

  US$'000 US$'000 
    

Fee income from aircraft pre-delivery payments  27,871 45,923 
Interest income from deferred payments  1,864 2,513 
Interest income from short-term deposits and bank balances  5,503 373 
Lease management and remarketing fee income  1,584 1,741 
Others  3,654 2,922 
    
    
  40,476 53,472 
    
    

 
4. Net gain on sale of aircraft 

 

  

Unaudited 
1 January 2023 

to  
30 June 2023 

Unaudited 
1 January 2022 

to  
30 June 2022 

  US$'000 US$'000 
    

Proceeds from sale of aircraft  108,081 405,475 
Net book value of aircraft classified as:     
  Property, plant and equipment  (94,000) (391,847) 
Expenses, net of costs written back  (139) (502) 
    
    
  13,942 13,126 
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5. Other income 
 
During the period ended 30 June 2023, other income was mainly related to tax rebates and income 
arising from the release of unutilised maintenance reserves collected in a prior lease to profit or loss. 
During the period ended 30 June 2022, other income was mainly related to tax rebates and amounts 
paid by manufacturers and certain airline customers based on mutual agreements. 

 
 
6. Finance expenses 
 

  

Unaudited 
1 January 2023 

to  
30 June 2023 

Unaudited 
1 January 2022 

to  
30 June 2022 

  US$'000 US$'000 
    

Interest expense and other charges on:    
  Loans and borrowings  296,234 228,449 
  Lease liabilities  228 99 
    
    
  296,462 228,548 
    
    

 

 
7. Staff costs  

 

  

Unaudited 
1 January 2023 

to  
30 June 2023 

Unaudited 
1 January 2022 

to  
30 June 2022 

  US$'000 US$'000 
    

Salaries, bonuses and other staff costs  21,794 21,093 
Employers’ defined contributions  377 891 
Amortisation of share-based compensation   3,273 4,286 
    
    
  25,444 26,270 

    
    
 
 

Share-based compensation (equity-settled) 
 
The Group has in place a Restricted Share Unit Long Term Incentive Plan (the “RSU Plan”) for certain 
employees. The first RSU Plan was adopted on 18 December 2017 governing the awards of Restricted 
Share Units (“RSU”) made by the Company in respect of the five financial years from 2017 to 2021 
(inclusive) and will terminate in December 2024 when the final awards have vested. The second RSU 
Plan was adopted on 28 February 2023 governing the awards made by the Company in respect of the 
four financial years from 2022 to 2025 (inclusive) and will terminate in either April 2029 or (depending 
on the satisfaction of certain conditions) April 2030 when the final awards have vested.  



BOC AVIATION LIMITED AND ITS SUBSIDIARY COMPANIES 

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED 

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
For the period from 1 January 2023 to 30 June 2023 

A12

7. Staff costs (cont’d)

Share-based compensation (equity-settled) (cont’d)

Subject to the terms and conditions of the RSU Plan and the fulfilment of all conditions to the vesting
of the awards, the shares underlying each award will vest in December of the third year after the end
of the financial year for which the award was granted (under the first RSU Plan) or in April of either the
fourth or fifth year (depending on the satisfaction of certain conditions) after the end of the financial
year for which the award was granted (under the second RSU Plan).

Movement of RSUs:

Number of RSUs 

Year of 
grant 

Fair value 
at grant 

date 
HK$ 

Fair value 
at grant 

date 
US$ 

At 
1 January 

2023 

Granted 
during the 

period 

Lapsed 
during the 

period 

Vested 
during the 

period 

At 
30 June 

2023 

2021 74.10 9.55 759,000 – – (18,228) 740,772 
2022 62.36 7.97 1,065,506 – (14,658) (14,186) 1,036,662 
2023 60.40 7.70 – 1,644,651 – – 1,644,651 

1,824,506 1,644,651 (14,658) (32,414) 3,422,085 

Number of RSUs 

Year of 
grant 

Fair value 
at grant 

date 
HK$ 

Fair value 
at grant 

date 
US$ 

At 
1 January 

2022 

Granted 
during the 

period 

Lapsed 
during the 

period 

Vested 
during the 

period 

At 
30 June 

2022 

2020 47.08 6.06 1,665,326 – (3,632) – 1,661,694
2021 74.10 9.55 793,825 – (4,221) – 789,604
2022 62.36 7.97 – 1,103,807 – – 1,103,807

2,459,151 1,103,807 (7,853) – 3,555,105

The fair value of RSU at grant date was determined by the average market price at which the shares 
of the Company were purchased by a trustee in the secondary market. 

8. Income tax expense/(credit)

Unaudited 
1 January 2023 

to  
30 June 2023 

Unaudited 
1 January 2022 

to  
30 June 2022 

US$'000 US$'000 

Current income tax 3,147 2,673 
Deferred income tax 34,121 (34,266) 
Overprovision in prior years (3,548) (2,724) 

Income tax expense/(credit) 33,720 (34,317) 
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11.  Other receivables (cont’d) 
 
The sundry receivables of the Group are non-trade related, unsecured and non-interest bearing.  
 
As at 30 June 2023, included in the Group’s receivables was an amount of US$101.0 million (31 
December 2022: US$109.6 million) due from a manufacturer which was deferred by agreement in 
return for a fee. 
  
The Group’s receivables from airlines are non-trade related, secured by letter of credit, fee bearing 
and are repayable based on agreed repayment schedule. 
 
Accrued receivables relate to future receipts for revenues and other income for which services have 
been rendered. 
 
As there has been no significant increase in the risk of default of these other receivables since initial 
recognition, the Group assesses that there is no material expected credit losses and accordingly no 
allowance for expected credit losses is required. 

 
 
12. Cash and cash equivalents  

 

  

Unaudited 

30 June 2023 

US$'000 

Audited 

31 December 2022 

US$'000 

    
Short-term deposits   460,411 306,707 
Cash and bank balances  87,005 90,159 
        
  547,416 396,866 
Less: encumbered cash and bank balances  (8,217) (4,953) 
        
Cash and cash equivalents  539,199 391,913 
    
    
 
As at 30 June 2023, the Group has no short-term deposits (31 December 2022: US$52 million) placed 
with a related party.  
 
As at 30 June 2023, the Group’s cash and bank balances included an amount of US$15.5 million (31 
December 2022: US$18.4 million) placed with the intermediate holding company.  
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13. Assets held for sale 
 
Set out below is the movement for assets held for sale: 
 

  Unaudited Audited 

  30 June 2023 31 December 2022 

  US$'000 US$'000 

    
Property, plant and equipment - aircraft    
At beginning of period/year  – – 
Additions  – 52,806 
Disposals  – (52,806) 

    

    

At end of period/year  – – 
    
    

 
 
14. Trade and other payables 

 

  Unaudited Audited 

  30 June 2023 31 December 2022 

  US$'000 US$'000 

    
Trade payables  3,854 27 
Sundry payables  23,028 5,417 
Accrued finance expenses  95,635 95,951 
Accrued maintenance reserve payables  – 444 
Accrued technical expenses  1,954 11,383 
Staff costs related accruals  20,052 28,396 
Other accruals and liabilities  3,441 4,780 
        
  147,964 146,398         
 
Trade payables and sundry payables are substantially denominated in US Dollar (31 December 2022: 
US Dollar), non-interest bearing, current in nature and are normally contracted between 30 and 45 
days credit terms. 
 
The table below summarises the aging of trade payables based on invoice due date:  
 

  Unaudited Audited 

  30 June 2023 31 December 2022 

  US$'000 US$'000 

    
Current  3,105 20 
1 – 30 days  691 7 
31 – 60 days  30 – 
61 – 90 days  28 – 
        
  3,854 27 
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15. Deferred income 
 

Deferred income (current) relates to advance receipts for lease and other income for which 
services have not yet been rendered. 
 
Deferred income (non-current) relates to advance receipts for lease income for which services 
have not yet been rendered and the difference between the nominal value of the security deposits 
and their amortised value using effective interest method. The deferred income is recognised in 
profit or loss on a straight-line basis over the lease term.  

 
 
16. Loans and borrowings 

 

  Unaudited Audited 

   30 June 2023 31 December 2022 

  US$'000 US$'000 

    

Current:    
    
Medium term notes  2,889,710 1,890,000 
Loans  790,282 534,432 
Medium term notes discount (net of premium)  (966) (482) 
Fair value and revaluation adjustments  (8,507) – 
Deferred debt issue costs  (3,984) (3,770) 
        
  3,666,535 2,420,180 
        
Non-current:    
    
Medium term notes  7,559,310 8,109,020 
Loans  4,621,697 4,663,546 
Medium term notes discount (net of premium)  (21,202) (16,456) 
Fair value and revaluation adjustments  (9,084) (12,973) 
Deferred debt issue costs  (37,867) (41,652) 
        
  12,112,854 12,701,485 
        
Total loans and borrowings  15,779,389 15,121,665         
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16. Loans and borrowings (cont’d) 
 

The table below summarises the maturity profile of the loans and borrowings for the Group: 
 

 
One year or 

less 
One to two 

years 
Two to five 

years 
Over five 

years Total 

 US$'000 US$'000 US$'000 US$'000 US$'000 

      
Unaudited 30 June 2023   

   
Medium term notes 2,878,651 2,593,628 2,902,702 2,017,147 10,392,128 
Loans 787,884 1,738,129 2,861,248 – 5,387,261 
            
Total loans and borrowings 3,666,535 4,331,757 5,763,950 2,017,147 15,779,389       
      
Audited 31 December 2022   

   
Medium term notes 1,888,414 2,286,997 4,251,552 1,523,808 9,950,771 
Loans 531,766 1,025,565 3,574,376 39,187 5,170,894 
            
Total loans and borrowings 2,420,180 3,312,562 7,825,928 1,562,995 15,121,665       
      
As at 30 June 2023, secured loans amounted to US$107.0 million (31 December 2022: US$223.0 
million) for the Group. These amounts are secured by the related aircraft (Note 9), certain cash and 
bank balances and designated bank accounts and/or a pledge of the shares in certain subsidiary 
companies that hold title to aircraft. 
 
In addition, the Company and certain subsidiary companies have provided negative pledges 
prohibiting the creation of any encumbrance on its assets and revenues (other than any encumbrance 
in existence at the time the negative pledge is entered into or created subsequently to secure finance 
to acquire or re-finance any aircraft). 
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16. Loans and borrowings (cont’d) 
 
(a) Medium term notes  

 
 Outstanding notes issued at fixed coupon rate and floating rate denominated in various currencies 

were: 

   
Unaudited 

As at 30 June 2023 

  Maturity 
Outstanding 

amounts 

Amounts  
swapped to US$  
and floating rates 

Amounts 
swapped to US$ 
and fixed rates 

  (Year) US$'000 US$'000 US$'000 

     

Currency 
Fixed Coupon Rate 

(p.a.)     

Australian Dollar 3.15% 2029 140,590 – 140,590 

Chinese Yuan 5.5% 2024 49,710 49,710 – 

Hong Kong Dollar 3.25% to 3.6% 2026 to 2027 159,837 – 159,837 

Singapore Dollar 3.93% 2025 108,883 – 108,883 

United States Dollar 1.625% to 4.875% 2023 to 2033 9,050,000 – – 

   9,509,020 49,710 409,310 

Currency 

Floating Rate  

(p.a.)     

United States Dollar 

3-month LIBOR1 + 

Margin 1.125% 2023 500,000 – 400,000 

United States Dollar 

3-month LIBOR2 + 

Margin ranging from 

1.125% to 1.30% 2023 to 2025 440,000 – 440,000 

   10,449,020 49,710 1,249,310 

 

   
Audited 

As at 31 December 2022 

  Maturity 
Outstanding 

amounts 

Amounts  
swapped to US$  
and floating rates 

Amounts 
swapped to US$ 
and fixed rates 

  (Year) US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 

     

Currency 
Fixed Coupon Rate 

(p.a.)     

Australian Dollar 3.15% 2029 140,590 – 140,590 

Chinese Yuan 5.5% 2024 49,710 49,710 – 

Hong Kong Dollar 3.25% to 3.6% 2026 to 2027 159,837 – 159,837 

Singapore Dollar 3.93% 2025 108,883 – 108,883 

United States Dollar 1.625% to 4.375% 2023 to 2030 8,600,000 – – 

   9,059,020 49,710 409,310 

Currency 

Floating Rate  

(p.a.)     

United States Dollar 

3-month LIBOR + 

Margin ranging from 

1.125% to 1.30% 2023 to 2025 940,000 – 840,000 

   9,999,020 49,710 1,249,310 

       

        1  Interest rate in respect of the final interest payment was determined prior to 30 June 2023 for a medium term note that matures in 
September 2023. 

           2  Based on last interest rate resets prior to 30 June 2023. Subsequent interest rate resets will be based on 3-month Synthetic US Dollar 
LIBOR.  
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16. Loans and borrowings (cont’d) 
 

(a) Medium term notes (cont’d) 
 

As at 30 June 2023, an amount of US$49.7 million (31 December 2022: US$49.7 million) in 
medium term notes has been swapped to floating rate liabilities and US Dollars (for non-US Dollar 
denominated notes) via cross-currency interest rate swap contracts. The carrying amount of the 
medium term notes was US$41.5 million (31 December 2022: US$43.4 million). The notes are 
liabilities designated as hedged items in fair value hedges and classified under Level 2 of the fair 
value hierarchy. The floating interest rates ranged from 5.7% to 5.8% per annum for the period 
ended 30 June 2023 (for the year ended 31 December 2022: 1.6% to 3.1%). 
 
Effects of fair value hedges on the notes as at 30 June 2023 and 31 December 2022 were as 
follows: 

 Unaudited 

 30 June 2023 

     
 

Outstanding 

amounts 

Deferred debt 

issue costs 

Accumulated 

amount of fair 

value 

adjustments 

Carrying 

amounts of 

liabilities 

 
US$'000 US$'000 US$'000 US$'000 

     

Fair value hedge     

Foreign currency and interest rate risks     

- Cross-currency interest rate swaps 49,710 (11) (8,239) 41,460 

     

 
 Audited 

 31 December 2022 

     
 

Outstanding 

amounts 

Deferred debt 

issue costs 

Accumulated 

amount of fair 

value 

adjustments 

Carrying 

amounts of 

liabilities 

 
US$'000 US$'000 US$'000 US$'000 

     

Fair value hedge     

Foreign currency and interest rate risks     

- Cross-currency interest rate swaps 49,710 (20) (6,246) 43,444 

     

 
As at 30 June 2023, an amount of US$409.3 million (31 December 2022: US$409.3 million) in 
medium term notes which was denominated in non-US Dollar currencies at fixed rates has been 
swapped to US Dollars and at fixed rates via cross-currency interest rate swap contracts to hedge 
the exposure to variability in cash flows arising from the foreign currency fixed rate loans and 
borrowings. The net fair value gain of US$0.5 million for the period ended 30 June 2023 (for the 
year 31 December 2022: US$6.4 million) on these cross-currency interest rate swaps was 
recognised in hedging reserve.  
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16. Loans and borrowings (cont’d) 
 
(a) Medium term notes (cont’d) 

 
As at 30 June 2023, an amount of US$840 million (31 December 2022: US$840 million) in medium 
term notes has been swapped to fixed rate liabilities via interest rate swaps to hedge exposure to 
variability in cash flows from related borrowings which are pegged to US Dollar LIBOR or Synthetic 
US Dollar LIBOR. These hedges are classified as cash flow hedges. The net fair value loss of 
US$4.2 million for the period ended 30 June 2023 (for the year ended 31 December 2022: gain of 
US$50.5 million) on these financial instruments was recognised in hedging reserve.  
 
The terms of the above cross-currency interest rate swap and interest rate swap contracts have 
been negotiated to match the terms of the notes and accordingly, the hedges are assessed to be 
highly effective. 
 

(b) Loans 
 
Interest on floating rate loans of the Group is set at specified margins above US Dollar LIBOR 
(where the interest fixing dates are before 30 June 2023) or Secured Overnight Financing Rate 
(“SOFR”). Interest rate for floating rate loans is reset at intervals of up to six months and the 
weighted average effective interest rate was 5.8% per annum for the period ended 30 June 2023 
(for the year ended 31 December 2022: 2.8%). The loans are repayable based on agreed 
repayment schedules, until the expiry date of the respective loans. The final maturities of the loans 
are between 2023 and 2028 (31 December 2022: 2023 and 2028).  
 
As at 30 June 2023, the loans due to the intermediate holding company amounted to US$995 
million (31 December 2022: US$695 million), and the loans due to other related parties amounted 
to US$2,012.2 million (31 December 2022: US$1,887.6 million). 
 
As at 30 June 2023, loans outstanding amounting to US$1,350 million (31 December 2022: 
US$370 million) have been swapped to fixed rate liabilities via interest rate swaps to hedge 
exposure to variability in cash flows from related loans which are pegged to SOFR. These hedges 
are classified as cash flow hedges. The terms of the interest rate swap contracts have been 
negotiated to match the terms of the loans and accordingly, the cash flow hedges were assessed 
to be highly effective. The net fair value gain of US$17.2 million for the period ended 30 June 2023 
(for the year ended 31 December 2022: US$42.9 million) was accounted for in hedging reserve.    

 
As at 30 June 2023, the Group had unutilised unsecured committed revolving credit facilities of 
US$5,210 million (31 December 2022: US$4,705 million). These facilities included US$3,500 
million (31 December 2022: US$3,500 million) available under a committed revolving credit facility 
provided by the intermediate holding company that matures in 2026 (31 December 2022: 2026). 
The unutilised committed revolving credit facilities provided by other related parties to the Group 
totalled US$127.8 million (31 December 2022: US$82.4 million) that matures in 2024 (31 
December 2022: 2024).  
 
As at 30 June 2023, the Group had no unutilised unsecured committed term loan facilities (31 
December 2022: US$225 million, of which US$100 million was provided by other related parties).  
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17. Derivative financial instruments 
 

 

Unaudited 

30 June 2023 

Audited 

31 December 2022 

 

Outstanding 
notional 
amounts Assets Liabilities 

Outstanding 
notional 
amounts Assets Liabilities 

 US$'000 US$'000 US$'000 US$'000   US$'000  US$'000 
       
Current:       
       
Cross-currency 
interest rate swaps  49,710 – (8,239) – – – 

Interest rate swaps 640,000 6,647 – 860,000 10,724 –               
  6,647 (8,239)  10,724 – 
                     
Non-current:       
       
Cross-currency 
interest rate swaps 409,310 917 (13,915) 459,020 1,687 (19,949) 

Interest rate swaps 1,550,000 29,712 – 350,000 10,880 –               
  30,629 (13,915)  12,567 (19,949)               

 
The fair values of interest rate swaps and cross-currency interest rate swaps as shown above are 
determined with reference to marked-to-market values based on valuation techniques that use data 
from observable markets. 
 
Hedge accounting has been applied for interest rate swaps and cross-currency interest rate swaps 
that are assessed by the Group to be highly effective hedges. 
 
The Group determines the economic relationship between the loans and borrowings and the 
derivatives by matching the critical terms of the hedging instruments with the terms of the hedged 
items. The hedge ratio (the ratio between the notional amount of the derivative financial instrument to 
the amount of the loans and borrowings being hedged) is determined to be 1:1. Hedge ineffectiveness 
arises from the difference in timing of cash flows of hedged items and hedging instruments, but it was 
negligible for the period ended 30 June 2023 and the year ended 31 December 2022. 
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17. Derivative financial instruments (cont’d) 
 

The following hedging instruments used by the Group are shown as derivative financial instruments in 
the statement of financial position: 
 

 
Outstanding 

notional  Assets/ Hedge rates  

 
amounts 
US$'000 

(Liabilities) 
US$'000 

USD interest rates  
(p.a.) 

Foreign 
currency rates 

Maturity 
(Year) 

Unaudited 30 June 2023      
Fair value hedge      
Cross-currency interest rate 

swaps1   
   

- Chinese Yuan 49,710 (8,239) 

6-month LIBOR +  
Margin ranging from 

2.26% to 2.28%  US$1 : CNY6.04 2024 
      
Cash flow hedge      

Cross-currency interest rate 
swaps2   

   

- Australian Dollar 140,590 (12,782) 3.43% US$1 : AUD1.42 2029 
      

 
- Hong Kong Dollar 159,837 (1,133) 3.72% to 4.13% 

US$1 : HK$7.81 to 
HK$7.84   2026 to 2027 

      
- Singapore Dollar 108,883 917 4.00% US$1 : SGD1.33 2025 

      

Interest rate swaps3      
- United States Dollar 2,190,000 36,359 3.852% to 4.977% – 2023 to 2027 

 

Audited 31 December 2022      
Fair value hedge      
Cross-currency interest rate 

swaps1    
 

 

- Chinese Yuan 49,710 (6,246) 

6-month LIBOR +  
Margin ranging from 

2.26% to 2.28%  US$1 : CNY6.04 2024 
      
Cash flow hedge      
Cross-currency interest rate 

swaps2 
     

- Australian Dollar 140,590 (11,925) 3.43% US$1 : AUD1.42 2029 
      

- Hong Kong Dollar 159,837 (1,778) 3.72% to 4.13% 
US$1 : HK$7.81 to 

HK$7.84   2026 to 2027 
      
- Singapore Dollar 108,883 1,687 4.00% US$1 : SGD1.33 2025 

      
Interest rate swaps3      

- United States Dollar 1,210,000 21,604 3.595% to 4.242% – 2023 to 2025 
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17. Derivative financial instruments (cont’d) 
 

1 The Group uses these cross-currency interest rate swaps to hedge against the exposure to exchange 
rates and interest rates arising from the Group’s non-US Dollar loans and borrowings which are 
liabilities designated as hedged items in fair value hedge. Under these cross-currency interest rate 
swaps, the Group receives non-US Dollar principal and fixed interest and pays US Dollar principal 
and floating interest pegged to US Dollar LIBOR. Subsequent to 30 June 2023, US Dollar LIBOR will 
be replaced with SOFR as the benchmark interest rate. These hedges are classified as fair value 
hedges and the fair value changes of these cross-currency interest rate swaps are recognised in 
profit or loss. 

 
2 The Group uses these cross-currency interest rate swaps to hedge against the exposure to variability 

in cash flows arising from the foreign currency fixed rate loans and borrowings. Under these cross-
currency interest rate swaps, the Group receives non-US Dollar principal and fixed interest and pays 
US Dollar principal and fixed interest. These hedges are classified as cash flow hedges and the fair 
value changes of these cross-currency interest rate swaps are recognised in hedging reserve. 

 
3 The Group uses these interest rate swaps to hedge against the exposure to variability in cash flows 

from the related loans and borrowings which are pegged to US Dollar LIBOR and SOFR. Under 
these interest rate swaps, the Group receives floating interest pegged to US Dollar LIBOR and SOFR 
and pays fixed interest. Subsequent to 30 June 2023, the Group will receive floating interest pegged 
to SOFR and Synthetic US Dollar LIBOR. These hedges are classified as cash flow hedges and the 
fair value changes of these interest rate swaps are recognised in hedging reserve. 

 
 
18. Deferred income tax assets and liabilities  

 

  

Unaudited 

30 June 2023 

Audited 

31 December 2022 

  US$'000 US$'000 

    
Deferred income tax liabilities, net  588,918 557,596 
Deferred income tax assets, net  (193) (159) 
    

    

  588,725 557,437 
    
    
 

Deferred income tax liabilities arose mainly from differences in depreciation after offsetting 
unabsorbed capital allowances and unutilised tax losses which relate to the same taxable entity and 
the same tax authority. 
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19. Share capital 
28 

  

Unaudited 

30 June 2023 

Audited 

31 December 2022 

  

No. of shares 

'000 US$'000 

No. of shares 

'000 US$'000 

      

Issued and fully paid ordinary shares:      
      
At beginning and end of period/year   694,010 1,157,791 694,010 1,157,791 
      

                  
 
The holders of ordinary shares are entitled to receive dividends as and when declared by the 
Company. All ordinary shares carry one vote per share without restriction. The ordinary shares have 
no par value. 

 
 
20. Hedging reserves 
 

Hedging reserves record the portion of the fair value changes on derivative financial instruments 
designated as hedging instruments in cash flow hedges that is determined to be an effective hedge. 

 

 
Unaudited  

30 June 2023 
Audited  

31 December 2022 

 US$'000 US$'000 

   
Interest rate and foreign currency risk:   
At beginning of period/year 15,212 (84,596)  
   

Effective portion of changes in fair value of cash flow 
hedges, net of tax:   
- Interest rate swaps 28,032 87,249 
- Cross-currency interest rate swaps  (1,803) (4,168) 

 26,229 83,081 
   

Net change in fair value of cash flow hedges 
reclassified to profit or loss, net of tax:  

 

- Interest rate swaps (14,986) 6,148 
- Cross-currency interest rate swaps 2,275 10,579 

 (12,711) 16,727 
   

 13,518 99,808 
   
   
At end of period/year 28,730 15,212 
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21. Dividends 
 

 

Unaudited 

1 January 2023 

to  

30 June 2023 

Unaudited 

1 January 2022 

to  

30 June 2022 

 US$'000 US$'000 

Declared and paid during the period:    
Final dividend for 2022: US$0.1770 
  (2021: US$0.1733) per share 122,840 120,272 
     
     
Proposed as at 30 June:    
Interim dividend for 2023: US$0.1131  
  (2022: US$0.0889) per share 78,493 61,698 
     
     

 

At the Annual General Meeting held on 30 May 2023, the shareholders approved a final dividend of 
US$0.1770 per ordinary share, which amounted to US$122.8 million, in respect of the profit for the 
year ended 31 December 2022. This dividend was paid in June 2023. 
 
At a meeting on 17 August 2023, the directors declared an interim dividend of US$0.1131 per ordinary 
share for the period ended 30 June 2023 amounting to US$78.5 million. This declared interim dividend 
is not reflected as a dividend payable in these interim financial statements, but will be reflected as an 
appropriation of retained earnings for the year ending 31 December 2023. 
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22. Commitments 
 
(a) Operating lease commitments 
 

Operating lease commitments - As lessor 
 
Aircraft 

 

The Group leases its aircraft under operating lease agreements that are non-cancellable. 
 
Future net minimum lease receivables under the non-cancellable operating leases for existing 
aircraft are as follows: 
 

  Unaudited Audited 

  30 June 2023 31 December 2022 

  US$ million US$ million 

    
Within one year  1,950 1,887 
Between one and two years  1,882 1,857 
Between two and three years  1,758 1,716 
Between three and four years  1,644 1,608 
Between four and five years  1,574 1,500 
After five years  5,429 5,759 
        
  14,237 14,327 
    
    
 
Future net minimum lease receivables committed for aircraft yet to be delivered are as follows: 
 

  Unaudited Audited 

  30 June 2023 31 December 2022 

  US$ million US$ million 

    
Within one year  92 73 
Between one and two years  210 200 
Between two and three years  213 232 
Between three and four years  213 232 
Between four and five years  213 232 
After five years  1,462 1,567 
    

    

  2,403 2,536 
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22. Commitments (cont’d) 
 
(b) Finance lease commitments  

 
Finance lease commitments - As lessor 
 

 Unaudited Audited 

 
Minimum lease 

payments 
Minimum lease 

payments 

 
30 June 

2023 
31 December 

2022 

 US$'000 US$'000 
   
Within one year  89,591 262,892 
Between one and two years 373,958 234,132 
Between two and three years 320,268 204,774 
Between three and four years 27,048 – 
Between four and five years 27,057 – 
More than five years 239,984 – 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Total minimum lease payments 1,077,906 701,798 
Less: Amounts representing finance charges (204,244) (58,695) 
   
   
 873,662 643,103 
   
   
   
The scheduled receivables of the finance lease are as follows: 
 

  

Unaudited 
30 June 

2023 

Audited 
31 December 

2022 
  US$'000 US$'000 

    
Finance lease receivables  873,662     643,103 
Less: Current portion  (34,616) (229,909) 
    
    
Non-current portion  839,046 413,194 
    
    

 
The effective interest rates on the finance lease receivables ranged from 6.1% to 7.8% per annum 
for the period ended 30 June 2023 (for the year ended 31 December 2022: 6.1% to 6.3%). 

 
(c) Capital expenditure commitments 

 
As at 30 June 2023, the Group had committed to purchase various aircraft delivering between 
2023 and 2029. The amount of future commitments under purchase agreements including 
assumed escalation to delivery, was US$11.0 billion to the end of 2029 (31 December 2022: 
US$11.1 billion to the end of 2029). This includes all commitments to purchase aircraft, including 
those where an airline has a right to acquire the relevant aircraft on delivery.  
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23. Contingent liabilities 
 
Guarantees of subsidiary companies’ obligations 
 
The Company has provided guarantees for certain loans extended to its subsidiary companies by the 
banks and for obligations under certain lease agreements entered into by the subsidiary companies. 
As at 30 June 2023, the guarantees for loans to subsidiary companies amounted to approximately 
US$4.5 billion (31 December 2022: US$3.9 billion). The guarantees are callable on demand.  
 

 
24. Related party transactions 
 

The Group is majority owned by Bank of China Limited which is controlled by Central Huijin, a wholly 
owned subsidiary of CIC, which is a wholly state-owned company in the PRC. Central Huijin and CIC 
have equity interests in certain other entities in the PRC. Bank of China Limited is indirectly subject to 
the control of the State Council of the PRC Government through CIC and Central Huijin. The State 
Council of the PRC Government directly or indirectly controls a significant number of entities through 
its government authorities, agencies, affiliates and other state-controlled entities. 
 
The Group enters into leasing, purchase and leaseback, borrowing and other transactions with certain 
state-owned or state-controlled entities mentioned above in the normal course of business and on 
commercial terms. 
 
The Group considers only those entities known to management to be a subsidiary company, associate 
or joint venture of Central Huijin to be related parties of the Group.  
 
In addition to the information disclosed elsewhere in these interim financial statements, the following 
significant transactions took place between the Group and related parties in the normal course of 
business and on commercial terms: 
 

  Unaudited Unaudited 

  

1 January 2023 

to  

30 June 2023 

1 January 2022  

to  

30 June 2022 

  US$'000 US$'000 

Costs and expenses    
    
(a) Intermediate holding company:     
    

 Interest expense  20,476 5,290 
 Debt issue costs  300 – 

    
    
    
(b) Other related parties:    
    

 Interest expense  56,103 14,387 
 Debt issue costs  1,450 1,000 
    
    
    
Dividend paid to immediate holding company  85,988 84,190 
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24. Related party transactions (cont’d) 
 

  Unaudited Unaudited 

  

1 January 2023 

to  

30 June 2023 

1 January 2022 

to  

30 June 2022 

  US$'000 US$'000 

    
Directors' and key executives' remuneration 
paid during the period*    

    
(a) Directors of the Company:    
    

Salary, fees, bonuses and other costs  3,850 4,775 
CPF and other defined contributions  3 3 

        
  3,853 4,778 

    
            
(b) Key executives (excluding executive directors):    
    

Salary, bonuses and other costs  5,797 5,966 
CPF and other defined contributions  108 100 

        
  5,905 6,066 

    
    
 
* Exclude share-based compensation expense as described below. 
 
The share-based compensation expense for the period ended 30 June 2023 was US$0.5 million 
(2022: US$0.6 million) and US$0.7 million (2022: US$0.6 million) for directors of the Company and 
key executives of the Group respectively. 
 
As at 30 June 2023, deferred cash bonuses of US$6.8 million (31 December 2022: US$ 8.9 million) 
in respect of services performed in prior years were payable to directors of the Company and key 
executives of the Group.  
 
As at 30 June 2023, the Group had granted 1,359,706 (31 December 2022: 727,674) RSUs to the 
directors of the Company and key executives of the Group.  
 

 
25. Financial risk management objectives and policies 

 
The main risks arising from the Group’s financial instruments are interest rate risk, liquidity risk, credit 
risk and foreign exchange risk. The Group reviews and agrees policies for managing each of these 
risks.  
 
There has been no significant change to the Group’s exposure to these financial risks or the manner 
in which it manages and measures the risks. 
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25. Financial risk management objectives and policies (cont’d) 
 
Interest rate benchmark reform 
 
A fundamental reform of major interest rate benchmarks is being undertaken globally, including the 
replacement of some interbank offered rates (“IBORs”) with alternative nearly risk-free rates. US Dollar 
LIBOR has lost its representativeness and has been discontinued as at 30 June 2023. On 3 April 2023, 
the Financial Conduct Authority announced its decision to require ICE Benchmark Administration 
Limited (the administrator of US Dollar LIBOR) to continue the publication of 1-month, 3-month and 6-
month US Dollar LIBOR settings using a ‘synthetic’ methodology (“Synthetic US Dollar LIBOR”) for a 
period expiring on 30 September 2024 (subject to any extension of such period). 
 
As at 30 June 2023, the Group has completed the transition of its US Dollar LIBOR-based financial 
instruments and off-balance sheet items to SOFR, except for certain balances for which the Group 
has exposure to US Dollar LIBOR1 or Synthetic US Dollar LIBOR. The Group has applied Amendments 
to IFRS 9/SFRS(I) 9, IAS 39/SFRS(I) 1-39, IFRS 7/SFRS(I) 7, IFRS 4/SFRS(I) 4 and IFRS 
16/SFRS(I)16: Interest Rate Benchmark Reform – Phase 2 for amortised cost measurement and 
hedge accounting in respect of modifications triggered by the transition. The transition from US Dollar 
LIBOR to SOFR has no material effect on the amounts reported for the current and prior financial year. 
 
The Group has exposure to US Dollar LIBOR1 or Synthetic US Dollar LIBOR on its financial 
instruments and off-balance sheet items as at 30 June 2023 as set out in the table below. These 
balances have not yet transitioned to an alternative benchmark rate. Those balances with exposure to 
US Dollar LIBOR will be fully repaid or prepaid before the first interest rate reset date subsequent to 
30 June 2023. For those balances with exposure to Synthetic US Dollar LIBOR, some of the balances 
will naturally expire before Synthetic US Dollar LIBOR ceases on 30 September 2024. 

 
 US$’000 

Assets  
Derivative financial instruments 14,796 

  
Liabilities  
Gross debt 1,029,441 

  
Off-balance sheet items  
Operating lease commitments – as lessor 343,397 

  

  
As at 30 June 2023, the notional amount of derivative financial instruments exposed to Synthetic US 
Dollar LIBOR is US$440 million. 

 
Management monitors and manages the transition to alternative risk-free rates. Management 
evaluates whether the contracts which are referenced to Synthetic US Dollar LIBOR will need to be 
amended and how to manage such communication with the counterparties. 
 

 
 
 

 

 

1  Based on last interest rate resets prior to 30 June 2023. Subsequent interest rate resets (if any) will be based on 3-month 
Synthetic US Dollar LIBOR.  
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26. Capital management 
 

The primary objective of the Group’s capital management is to maximise shareholder value given an 
optimal debt to equity structure. 
 
The Group manages its capital structure through the use of equity and debt after taking into account 
its capital expenditure and financing requirements. To maintain or adjust the capital structure, the 
Group may request for additional capital from the shareholders, adjust dividend payments to the 
shareholders or return capital to the shareholders. The changes in share capital and dividends are 
disclosed in Note 19 and Note 21 respectively. There were no changes made in the objectives, policies 
or processes during the period from 1 January 2023 to 30 June 2023 and the year ended 31 December 
2022. 
 
The Group monitors its gross debt to equity, which is gross debt divided by total equity, to ensure that 
it complies with the debt to equity covenants in its loan facilities and to maintain its investment grade 
credit rating. Gross debt comprises the Group’s loans and borrowings before adjustments for deferred 
debt issue costs, fair values, revaluations and discounts/premiums to medium term notes. Total equity 
refers to the equity attributable to owners of the Company. 
 

  Unaudited Audited 

  30 June 2023 31 December 2022 

  US$'000 US$'000 

    
Gross debt  15,860,999 15,196,998 
        
Total equity  5,357,605 5,202,099 
        
Gross debt to equity (times)  3.0 2.9 
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27. Basic and diluted earnings/(loss) per share 
 

Basic earnings/(loss) per share is calculated by dividing profit/(loss) for the period attributable to 
owners of the Company by the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the 
period. 
 
Diluted earnings/(loss) per share is calculated by dividing profit/(loss) for the period attributable to 
owners of the Company by the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the 
period plus the weighted average number of ordinary shares that would be issued on the conversion 
of all the dilutive potential ordinary shares into ordinary shares. There were no dilutive potential 
ordinary shares as at 30 June 2023 and 30 June 2022. 
 
The following tables reflect the profit/(loss) and share data used in the computation of basic and diluted 
earnings/(loss) per share: 
 

  Unaudited Unaudited 

  

1 January 2023  

to  

30 June 2023 

1 January 2022 

to  

30 June 2022 

Earnings/(Loss) 
Earnings/(Loss) used in the computation of basic and 
diluted earnings/(loss) per share (profit/(loss) for the 
period attributable to owners of the Company) 
(US$’000)  261,555 (312,548) 

    
    
    
Number of shares 
Weighted average number of ordinary shares of 
basic and diluted earnings/(loss) per share 
computation (‘000)  694,010 694,010 

    
    
    
Basic earnings/(loss) per share (US$)  0.38 (0.45) 
    
    
Diluted earnings/(loss) per share (US$)  0.38 (0.45) 
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28. Segmental analysis 
 
Operating segments are reported in a manner consistent with the internal reporting provided to the 
Senior Management. Senior Management assesses the financial performance and position of the 
Group and uses the information to support strategic decisions. 
 
All revenues are derived from the Group's principal activities of aircraft leasing, management of aircraft 
leases and other related activities.  There is no known seasonality of the Group’s contracted revenues. 
The main revenue and assets are analysed by geographical region as follows: 
 
(a) Lease rental income 

 
Lease rental income is derived from leasing of aircraft on operating lease to various airline 
customers around the world. The distribution of lease rental income by geographic region based 
on the jurisdiction of each airline customer under the relevant operating lease was as follows: 
 
 Unaudited Unaudited 

 1 January 2023  

to  

30 June 2023 

1 January 2022 

to  

30 June 2022 

 US$ million % US$ million % 
     
Asia Pacific (excluding Chinese Mainland, 

Hong Kong SAR, Macau SAR and Taiwan) 219 23.3 198 22.5 
Chinese Mainland, Hong Kong SAR, Macau 

SAR and Taiwan 246 26.1 238 27.1 
Americas  181 19.2 146 16.7 
Europe 185 19.8 187 21.4 
Middle East and Africa 109 11.6 108 12.3 
          
 940 100.0 877 100.0 
     
     
     
 
The lease rental income attributable to airline customers in Chinese Mainland, Hong Kong SAR, 
Macau SAR and Taiwan accounted for 26.1%, and United States of America accounted for 14.2%, 
of the total lease rental income (2022: Chinese Mainland, Hong Kong SAR, Macau SAR and 
Taiwan accounted for 27.1% and United States of America accounted for 12.7%). Other than as 
disclosed above, there was no other country concentration in excess of 10% of the total lease 
rental income for the periods ended 30 June 2023 and 30 June 2022.  
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28. Segmental analysis (cont’d) 
 
(b) Net book value of aircraft and finance lease receivables 

 
The distribution of net book value of aircraft and finance lease receivables by geographic region 
based on the jurisdiction of each airline customer under the relevant operating and finance lease 
was as follows: 
 
 Unaudited Audited 

 30 June 2023 31 December 2022 

 US$ million % US$ million % 
     
Asia Pacific (excluding Chinese Mainland, 
Hong Kong SAR, Macau SAR and Taiwan) 4,634 22.9 4,654 23.6 

Chinese Mainland, Hong Kong SAR, Macau 
SAR and Taiwan 5,070 25.1 5,179 26.2 

Americas 4,394 21.8 3,702 18.8 
Europe 3,807 18.8 3,894 19.7 
Middle East and Africa 2,294 11.4 2,319 11.7 
     
     

 20,199 100.0 19,748 100.0 
     

 
Note: Off-lease aircraft are allocated to the region of the prospective operator if a lease commitment is in place, or to the 
region of the prior operator if no lease commitment is in place. 

 
The net book value of aircraft leased to airline customers and finance lease receivables from 
airline customers in Chinese Mainland, Hong Kong SAR, Macau SAR and Taiwan accounted for 
25.1% (31 December 2022: 26.2%), and United States of America accounted for 16.7% (31 
December 2022: 13.9%), of the total net book value and finance lease receivables as at 30 June 
2023. Other than as disclosed above, there was no other country concentration in excess of 10% 
of total net book value and finance lease receivables as at 30 June 2023 and 31 December 2022. 
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29. Classification of financial instruments and their fair values 
38 

The carrying amounts of each category of financial assets and financial liabilities, as defined in IFRS 
9/SFRS(I) 9, are disclosed either in the statement of financial position or in the notes to the financial 
statements. 
 
Financial assets measured at amortised cost comprise trade receivables (Note 10), other receivables 
(Note 11), short-term deposits1 (Note 12), cash and bank balances (Note 12) and finance lease 
receivables (Note 22(b)).  
 
As at 30 June 2023, the financial assets measured at amortised cost for the Group were US$1,292.2 
million (31 December 2022: US$1,180.1 million). 
 
Financial liabilities measured at amortised cost comprise trade and other payables (Note 14), loans 
and borrowings (Note 16), security deposits and other non-current liabilities2. 
 
As at 30 June 2023, the financial liabilities measured at amortised cost for the Group were 
US$16,100.4 million (31 December 2022: US$15,441.0 million). 
 
1 Excluding investment in money market funds. 
2 Excluding bonuses and related employers’ contributions payable and provided for under the staff cash incentive plans. 

 
(a) Financial instruments carried at fair values 

 
Financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit or loss comprise derivative financial 
instruments (Note 17) and investment in money market funds classified as short-term deposits 
(Note 12). 
 
Fair values are categorised into different levels in a fair value hierarchy based on the inputs used 
in the valuation techniques as follows: 
 
Level 1: quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities. 
 

Level 2: inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 1 that are observable for the asset or 
liability, either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices). 
 

Level 3: inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable 
inputs). 
 
The fair values of the derivative financial instruments and investment in money market funds under 
the Group are classified under Level 2 of the fair value hierarchy. The fair values of the derivative 
financial instruments are determined with reference to marked-to-market values based on 
valuation techniques that use data from observable markets. The fair values of investment in 
money market funds are determined by reference to marked-to-market values provided by 
counterparties. There were no transfers between Levels 1, 2 and 3 during the period ended 30 
June 2023 and the year ended 31 December 2022. 
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29. Classification of financial instruments and their fair values (cont’d) 
 

(b) Financial instruments whose carrying amounts approximate fair values 
 
Management has determined that except for derivative financial instruments, the carrying amounts 
of its current financial assets and liabilities, reasonably approximate their fair values because 
these are mostly short-term in nature or are repriced frequently.  
 
Non-current loans and borrowings (excluding non-current medium term notes as disclosed in Note 
29(c) below) and receivables from airlines (Note 11) reasonably approximate their fair values for 
those that are at floating rate and are re-priced to market interest rates on or near the end of each 
period/year. 
 
Non-current finance lease receivables and trade receivables reasonably approximate their fair 
values as the implicit interest rate of each financial instrument approximates the market interest 
rate prevailing at the end of each period/year. 

 
(c) Financial instruments not measured at fair value, for which fair value is disclosed 

 
Set out below is a comparison of carrying amounts and fair values of the Group’s financial 
instruments not measured at fair value:  

  Unaudited Audited 

  30 June 2023 31 December 2022 

  US$'000 US$'000 

Medium term notes :    
    

Carrying amounts  9,419,381 8,975,156 
    
    
    

Fair values  8,943,123 8,429,804 
    
    

 
As at 30 June 2023, the fair value measurements of the above financial instruments were classified 
under Level 1 of the fair value hierarchy as these amounts were based on quoted prices, except 
for the carrying amount of US$159.6 million (31 December 2022: US$159.6 million) with fair value 
of US$150.6 million (31 December 2022: US$148.3 million) which was classified under Level 2 of 
the fair value hierarchy as it was determined based on indicative bid price obtained from a 
counterparty. 

 
 
30. Authorisation of interim financial statements for issue 
41 

The interim financial statements for the period from 1 January 2023 to 30 June 2023 were authorised 
for issue in accordance with a resolution of the directors passed on 17 August 2023. 
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